PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6850007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FELLOWSHIP OF ORTHOPAEDIC RESEARCHERS, INC.	06/23/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GOMBOC, LLC
Street Address:	320 METAIRIE-HAMMOND HIGHWAY, SUITE 406
City:	METAIRIE
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61672384
Patent Number:	10660674
PCT Number:	US2013050929

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 16464951695

Email: russell.garman@grimesyvonlaw.com

RUSSELL A. GARMAN Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: GRIMES & YVON LLP, 800 THIRD AVENUE, 28TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GOMBOC.001.US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RUSSELL A. GARMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Russell A. Garman/
DATE SIGNED:	08/05/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_FOR-Gomboc#page1.tif source=Assignment_FOR-Gomboc#page2.tif source=Assignment FOR-Gomboc#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 057091 FRAME: 0669**

506803188

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fellowship of Orthopaedic Researchers, Inc. (hereafter "ASSIGNOR"), having an address of 320 Metairie-Hammond Highway, Suite 406, Metairie, LA 70005, USA, has acquired rights in certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental design or discoveries related to MAGNETICALLY LEVITATED SPINOUS PROCESS IMPLANTS AND METHODS THEREOF (collectively hereafter referred to as the "Work") for which a U.S. provisional patent application has been prepared and filed with the United States Patent Trademark Office and assigned serial no. 61/672,384 filed July 17, 2012; for which an international patent application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) has been prepared and filed with the United States Patent Trademark Office PCT Receiving Office and assigned serial no. PCT/US2013/050929, filed July 17, 2013; and for which a U.S. non-provisional patent application has been prepared and filed with the United States Patent Trademark Office and assigned serial no. 13/944,438, filed July 17, 2013 and granted as U.S. Patent No. 10,660,674 (hereafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Rights");

AND WHEREAS, Gomboc, LLC., having an address of 320 Metairie-Hammond Highway, Suite 406, Metairie, LA 70005, USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and the Work;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR:

1. Has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Patent Rights and the Work, including all provisional applications relating thereto and all nonprovisional applications claiming priority thereto, including, all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 057091 FRAME: 0670 and any related Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the United States, all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;
- 3. Conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any applications for Letters Patent containing said Patent Rights, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent.
- 4. Acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Rights, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patents to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein; and
- 5. Further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid Patent Rights to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said Work or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR

FELLOWSHIP OF ORTHOPAEDIC RESEARCHERS, INC. 320 Metairie-Hammond Highway, Suite 406 Metairie, LA 70005, USA

Signature:	Sty Car
Printed Name	Stephen D. Cook
Title:	Founder, Chief Director
Date:	6-23-2021

ASSIGNEE

GOMBOC, LLC 320 Metairie-Hammond Highway, Suite 406 Metairie, LA 70005, USA

Signature:	5000
Printed Name:	Stephen D. Cook
Title:	Manager
Date:	6-23-2001

Page 3 of 3